Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼ , 102,050	0350 ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Chattanooga Group, Inc. 3 - 21 - 32  Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State DE Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No  3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other  Execution Date: February 19, 2002	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Encore Medical Corporation Internal Address: Harry Zimmerman  Street Address: 9800 Metric Blvd.  City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78758  Individual(s) citizenship
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:Encore Medical Corp	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  1,097,329  tached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Harry Zimmerman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 6.40.00.  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 9800 Metric Blvd.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78758	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.  Harry I. Zimmerman Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including covered with commissioner of Patent & T	ighature  Irequired cover sheet information to:  7. 8. 0. 2  1. Trademarks, Box Assignments  7. D. C. 20231

## EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Chattanooga Group, Inc. Trademarks Issued and Pending

Tracement (Name	Number	Country		lagre. Pate	Status	
Adapta	1,097,329	SN	09/19/77	07/25/78	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Autoflex	1,410,735	SN	03/03/86	09/23/86	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Autotrac	1,419,075	ns	03/20/86	12/02/86	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Colpac	871,377	SN	06/19/67	06/17/69	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Colpac	2,332,842	SN	12/28/99	03/21/00	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Cover-Sling	737,972	SN	10/16/61	09/18/62	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Durastick	2,465,072	SN	66/60/80	04/10/01	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
EMG Retrainer	2,188,549	SN	04/14/97	09/08/98	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Ergowave	2,373,574	SN	05/14/98	08/01/00	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Flexipac	2,368,547	NS	66/60/80	07/18/00	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Hydrocollator (Therapeutic Steam Packs)	574,604	SN	12/13/51	05/19/53	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Hydrocollator (Electric Units)	675,045	NS	11/25/57	03/03/59	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Hydrocollator Colpac	864,244	SN	11/27/67	01/28/69	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Intelect	1,302,476	SN	88/08/60	10/30/84	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Myossage	872,017	SN	10/20/67	07/01/69	live	Chattanooga Pharmacal Co.
Nylatex	1,023,095	SN	01/29/75	10/21/75	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Opti-Flex	2,318,990	SN	01/19/99	02/15/00	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Para-Care	2,217,692	SN	11/18/96	09/30/97	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Presssion	1,713,380	SN	11/14/91	09/08/92	live	Chattanooga Corporation
Spinalator	357,815	SN	01/24/38	06/14/38	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Steam Pack	1,112,672	SN	05/02/77	02/06/79	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Triax	1,471,340	SN	02/13/87	01/05/88	live	Chattecx Corp
Triton	1,361,658	SN	10/30/84	09/24/85	live	Chattanooga Corporation
XL	1,109,261	NS	12/23/77	12/19/78	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.
Wellness by Design	1,767,341	NS	06/53/89	04/27/93	live	Chattanooga Group, Inc.

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Chattanooga Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 9800 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78758 ("CGI"), is the owner of the trademarks and registrations listed on the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, CGI desires to transfer its entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, said registrations thereof, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby to its parent, Encore Medical Corporation, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 9800 Metric Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78758 ("EMC");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One United States Dollar (U.S.\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CGI hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto EMC the entire right, title and interest of CGI in and to said trademarks, together with said registrations thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Signed in Austin, Texas this 1974 day of February, 2002.

CHATTANOOGA GROUP, INC.

Зу: \_\_\_\_

Harry L. Zimmerman,

Executive Vice President – General Counsel

State of Texas }

County of Travis }

RECORDED: 03/27/2002

On this 1974 day of February, 2002, personally appeared Harry L. Zimmerman to me known and known to me to be the Executive Vice President – General Counsel of Chattanooga Group, Inc., and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of Chattanooga Group, Inc. and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

My commission expires on:

SAPIRES SAPIRES